

Nos. 23-12308 & 23-12313

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH
UNITES OF THE NAACP, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CORD BYRD, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

HISPANIC FEDERATION, *et al.*
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as
FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 4:23-cv-215 (Walker, C.J.)

**MOTION TO INTERVENE ON APPEAL BY LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA**

Chad W. Dunn
Florida Bar No. 0119137
BRAZIL & DUNN
1200 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1950
Miami, FL 33131

Danielle M. Lang (D.C. Bar No. 1500218)
Brent Ferguson* (D.C. Bar No. 1782289)
Jonathan Diaz (D.C. Bar No. 1613558)
Ellen Boettcher* (D.C. Bar No. 90005525)
Simone Leeper* (D.C. Bar No. 1737977)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400

Telephone: (305) 783- Washington, DC 20005
2190 Facsimile: (305) (202) 736-2200
783-2268 bferguson@campaignlegal.org
chad@brazilanddunn.com dlang@campaignlegal.org
jdiaz@campaignlegal.org
eboettcher@campaignlegal.org
sleeper@campaignlegal.org

**Application for Admission to the 11th
Circuit Forthcoming*

Counsel for Proposed Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Intervention on appeal is appropriate in this case, especially due to its uncommon procedural posture.....	5
II. Plaintiffs have met the requirements of FRCP 24	8
A. The League has a right to intervene	8
1. The League’s motion is timely	9
2. The League meets the remaining requirements for intervention as of right in FRCP 24(a)(2)	13
B. Permissive intervention is also appropriate	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023)	6
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	12, 14
<i>Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections v. Advance Local Media, LLC</i> , 918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019)	9, 10, 12
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 980 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Commission</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Elliott Industries Limited Partnership v. BP American Production Company</i> , 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , No. 00-11424-D, 2000 WL 502118 (11th Cir. Apr. 27, 2000)	6
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Huff v. Commissioner of IRS</i> , 743 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	16
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	16
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	16

League of Women Voters of Florida Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State, 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 16

Massachusetts School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States, 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 8

Purcell v. BankAtlantic Financial Corporation, 85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir. 1996) 16

Richardson v. Flores, 979 F.3d 1102 (5th Cir. 2020) 8

Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel, 861 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 10, 13

Stone v. First Union Corporation, 371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004) 13, 14

United States v. City of Detroit, 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 6

United States v. Laraneta, 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Walker v. Jim Dandy Company, 747 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1984)... 17

Warren v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 302 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

Ongoing Cases

Florida State Conference of Branches & Youth Units of the NAACP v. Byrd, Case No. 4:23-cv-215 (N.D. Fla. 2023) 2, 3, 5, 12, 13

Hispanic Federation v. Byrd, Case No. 23-cv-218 (N.D. Fla. 2023) 2, 3, 5

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Moody, Case No. 4:23-cv-216 (N.D. Fla. 2023) 2, 3, 4, 15

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)..... 16
